accounting policy, such investments

2  Historical exchange rate

F-11

FLAMEL TECHNOLOGIES S.A.

NOTE TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

should be accounted for as “Available for Sale” and therefore unrealized holding gains relating to the SICAVs is excluded from earnings and reported in a
separate component of shareholders’ equity, other comprehensive income, until realized.

The restated balance sheet now reflects cash and cash equivalents totaling $1.199 million (previously reported as $109.617 million) as well as marketable
securities totaling $108.418 million. Similarly the cash flow statement for 2003 has been updated to reflect purchases and sales of marketable securities as
cash-flows from investing activities.

As a result of the correction, the Company’s net loss related to the fiscal year 2003 is increased by $430,000. The restated loss in 2003 totaled ($3,924)
million or ($0.22) per share compared to ($3.494) million or ($0.20) per share as reported in the original 2003 Form 20-F.

  Fiscal Year Ended December 31,
  2003
  (as previously   2003
  reported)   Adjustments   (as restated)

Consolidated balance Sheet
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 109,617   ($108,418)  $ 1,199
Marketable securities   —   108,418   108,418

Shareholder’s equity

Accumulated deficit   (59,875)   (430)   (60,305)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   3,564   430   3,994

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Interest income   622   (430)   192
Loss before income taxes   (3,997)   (430)   (4,427)

Net loss   (3,494)   (430)   (3,924)
Basic loss per share   ($0.20)   ($0.02)   ($0.22)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Cash provided by operating activities   12,227   (752)   11,475
Cash used in investing activities   (1,923)   (80,926)   (82,849)
Cash provided by financing activities   74,430   —   74,430

Cash and cash equivalents end of the year   109,617   (108,418)   1,199

3. SUBCONTRACTING AGREEMENT

In accordance with the terms of a subcontracting agreement signed with SmithKline in December 1996, the Company recognized product sales consisting
mainly of Cimetidine formulations for a total amount of $322,000 in 2001 and $121,000 in 2002. This agreement was renewed for 2003 and the sales to
SmithKline totaled $115,000.

4. LICENSE, RESEARCH AND CONSULTING AGREEMENTS

Bristol-Myers Squibb

On August 27, 2003, Flamel Technologies and Bristol-Myers Squibb (“BMS”) entered into a licensing and commercialization agreement to develop and
market Basulin®, a controlled release unmodified human insulin. The agreement was subject to antitrust clearance, which was obtained on October 17, 2003.